
 
 

Agenda 
 

Eastern Area Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 15 June 2023 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Teynham Community Hall, 89 Station Road, Teynham ME9 9DU* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Kieran Golding, Alastair Gould, Mike Henderson, Carole Jackson, 
Rich Lehmann, Claire Martin, Ben J Martin, Hannah Perkin (Chair), Julien Speed, 
Terry Thompson and Chris Williams (Vice-Chair). 
 
Quorum = 4 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by Wednesday 14 June 2023. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) There is no scheduled test of the fire alarm during this meeting. If 
the alarm does sound, please leave the building quickly without 
collecting any of your possessions, using the doors signed as fire 
escapes. 

(b) Assemble outside where directed. Await instructions before re-
entering the building. 

(c) Anyone who requires assistance in evacuating the building, should 
make themselves known during this agenda item. 

 

 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 February 2023 
(Minute Nos.732– 743) and the Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 May 
2023 (to follow) as correct records. 
 

 

5.   New Councillor introductions 
 

 

6.   Matters arising from previous meetings 
 

5 - 26 

7.   Achievements Report 
 

27 - 46 

8.   Eastern Area Committee priorities 
 

47 - 48 

9.   Public Forum 
 

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3701/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2028-Feb-2023%2019.00%20Eastern%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

10.   Local issues to be raised 
 

 

11.   Matters referred to Area Committee by Service Committees 
 

 

12.   Matters referred to Service Committee Chairs for consideration 
 

 

 

Issued on Monday, 5 June 2023 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Area Committees, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Eastern Area Committee Meeting June 2023 – Matters arising 

No. Item Background Progress on actions 

1. Bus consultation 
project 

At the December 2021 meeting, Eastern Area Committee 
Members agreed to award £10,000.00 to undertake a 
public consultation on local bus services.  The Project 
Centre Ltd were commissioned in February 2023 to carry 
out the consultation, following a delay due to a lack of 
resource within the department. 
 

The consultation was launched 
on the 24 March 2023 and closed 
on the 27 April 2023.  There were 
a range of different methods used 
to collect responses including a 
22-question online survey, 
meetings with members of the 
community and a youth 
engagement workshop held at 
the Abbey School.   
 
There was a good response to 
the consultation and Project 
Centre Ltd are currently finalising 
a summary report of the findings.  
The final report will be brought to 
the Eastern Area Committee at 
the next meeting in September 
2023. 

2. Flooding in the 
Whitstable Road area 
and other parts of 
Faversham 

At the December 2022 meeting, Cllr Julian Saunders 
provided a written update which included a response from 
Sue Cobb, Southern Water (SW), about concerns raised 
by the Area Committee about CSO discharges and the 
local sewage network. 
 
Kent County Council (KCC) have advised investigations 
were successfully completed, with deeper soils 3 to 4 
metres below the ground offering some permeability. Th
[...]
arch 2021, the Eastern Area Committee allocated 
Faversham Town Council £12,500.00 to undertake a 
Faversham Parishes to Town Project. Mr Adrian Berendt, 
from Berendt Consulting Ltd attended the Eastern Area 
Committee meeting in December 2022 to provide an 
update on the progress of the project. 

Adrian Berendt advised the report 
is now complete and due to be 
signed off by Faversham Town 
Council on Monday 15th May. It 
will then become an appendix to 
the Faversham LCWIP. The 
Town Council is sharing it with 
neighbouring parishes and 

P
age 6



 

intends to submit it to the Swale 
JTB for formal endorsement and 
recognition by KCC and SBC as 
they develop their plans for active 
travel.  The report is available to 
read under Appendix IV of this 
Matters Arising update. 

 

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT 
Phone: 01795 417850 
www.swale.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
 
 
Rebecca Pow MP 
Parliamentary Under-Secretary DEFRA 

 

 

 

Please ask for: 

Direct Line: 

E-mail: 

Our Ref: 

Date: 

 
 
 
 

01795 417444 (Maria Clarke) 

JulianSaunders@swale.gov.uk 

Cllr Julian Saunders 

19/4/23 

 
 
Dear Rebecca Pow 
 
Flooding in Rural areas  
 
I write to you requesting information on the Government’s plans for tackling flooding 
created by increased housing, ageing drainage systems and the impacts of extreme 
weather events through climate change.  
 
Councillors at local area committees across Swale Borough have been discussing and 
are concerned by the increasing amount of flooding created by these issues and the 
impact it is having on local residents. During extreme events which are becoming more 
and more frequent, the drainage systems are not able to cope.  
 
We are aware of the responsibilities of the various agencies (public and private sector) 
but feel this needs a much more joined up approach and national funding package as it 
is beyond the means of any one organisation.  
 
Y
[...]
ys, grassed areas, permeable surfaces and wetlands.  
 
Schedule 3 provides: a framework for the approval and adoption of drainage systems; an 
approving body and national standards on the design, construction, operation and maintenance 
of SuDS for the lifetime of the development. It also makes the right to connect surface water to 
public sewers conditional on the drainage system being approved as meeting the mandatory 
sustainable drainage standards. This will help limit volumes entering drainage networks which 
will help ease the pressure on the sewerage system and mitigate flood risk.  
 
The Government is now looking at how best to implement, considering scope, threshold, and 
process. There will be a public consultation later this year with implementation expected during 
2024. 
 
Thank you once again for taking the time to contact me about this important issue. 
 

 
 

 
REBECCA POW MP 

 
 

Page 12



APPENDIX III 

 

EASTERN AREA COMMITTEE  

Subject Active Travel Update 

Lead Officer Adrian Oliver, Active Travel Co-ordinator 

 

Active Travel Fund 4 - Kent County Council’s Active Travel Fund 4 bid secured 
£995k from Active Travel England to build the Faversham Cross Town Path. This is 
a range of construction schemes to create a legible, distinct and safe walking route 
from Lower Road through the town, over the Rec and railway, to Love Lane. 
Interventions include junction radii tightening, buildouts, raised pedestrian crossings, 
drop kerbs, tactile paving, improved pavements, benches, planting, wayfinding and 
enhanced footpath lighting. Designs are being finalised now and will be followed by 
consultations and technical approvals, with the aim that the works will begin by 
March 2024.  

Capability & Ambition Fund - Consultants are being appointed to carry out a 
feasibility study and develop plans for the next stage of the Faversham LCWIP 
Walking Network.  

Sustrans Projects - There are three Sustrans projects on the go at the moment: 

• Sol
[...]
re 500 9 1.5 0.5 1 10 12 - - 0.00% Possibly Y 1 Proximity 1 Proximity Oare road calming?

13,600

(1) currently Western Link, Watling St, Love Lane

(2) Speed 10 mph

(3) Speed 2.5 mph

(4) Current population per https://www.citypopulation.de/en/uk/ - exclude current/project developments

(5) Subject to funding and detailed design

1,000

1,000

1,000

PC support

5

5

5

Population (4) F'sham distance

) ?Strategic 

) route to Lenham

Times Cycling WalkingElevation gain (ft)

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Eastern Area Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 15 June 2023 

Report Title Area Committees Achievements Report 

EMT Lead Larissa Reed, Chief Executive 

Head of Service Philip Sutcliffe, Communications & Policy Manager 

Lead Officer Janet Dart, Policy & Engagement Officer 

Classification Open 

Recommendations To note the report 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 To provide Councillors with a summary of the achievements of the four Area 

Committees since they were implemented in September 2020. 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 One of the objectives of the administration, which was formed at Swale Borough 

Council (SBC) following the 2019 local elections, was to diffuse power among 
Members and improve public engagement in decision-making. The administration 
put in place arrangements to establish Area Committees in Swale in order to help 
meet this objective.  

2.2 Membership includes all ward Members in the area and the Committees’ 
boundaries are aligned with those of the wards it covers. Substitute Members are 
not permitted on Area Committees and only those councillors who are Members 
of SBC are able to take decisions.  

2.3 However, public attendance and participation in the Area Committees is an 
important feature of them. The Council have incorporated provisions in the 
Constitution for there to be a session for members of the public or local 
organisations, including Parish and Town Councils, to propose items for future 
agendas for consideration by the Committees to ask relevant questions and make 
relevant comments to the Committee.  

2.4 The purpose of the Area Committees is to enhance the quality of life and of 
Council services in the relevant area and to bring local insight to bear in Council 
decision-making. Their terms of reference are to:  
 

• develop a work programme to enhance core services within the area and take 
a report to Council on an annual basis to provide an update on progress;  
 

• agree spending decisions in relation to specific funding allocated to Members 
of the Area Committee;  

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 

• provide area intelligence to the Policy and Resources Committee and Heads 
of Service, and assist with policy development on relevant matters; and  
 

• make recommendations to Full Council, Policy and Resources Committee or 
any Service Committee on issues in the Committee’s area and respond to any 
other specific matter referred to it by Full Council, a Committee or a senior 
Council officer. 

 
2.5 The first round of Area Committees took place in September 2020 and due to the 

Coronavirus pandemic legislation, the meetings took place remotely via Skype.  
This continued until restrictions were relaxed and the September 2021 round of 
meetings were the first to take place face-to-face in community/village halls. As 
remote attendance had proved to be popular with members of the public and 
Parish/Town Councils, a remote conference call device was purchased so that 
hybrid meetings could take place in external venues. This has been very effective 
and allows for wider engagement with people across the Borough, regardless of 
their accessibility needs, giving them the choice to participate either in person or 
remotely. 

 
2.6 As mentioned in paragraph 2.4, each Area Committee was allocated funding 

which equated to each member receiving an identical amount.  This was 
established in each Annual Council budget and to be allocated to projects in 
consultation and agreement with the Area Committee at large. When allocations 
were made during the first year 2020/21, there were some occasions where some 
Area Committee Members were not able to vote on funding decisions as they had 
declared an interest in one or more applications. Following this, an Area 
Committee Review Working Group was established which put together a 
recommended process to avoid the need for members to recuse themselves from 
voting. This process is set out in Appendix I. Eastern, Sittingbourne and Sheppey 
Area Committees decided to adopt this process, but Western Area Committee 
found it was not necessary for their approach to allocating funding. 

 
2.7 Before each funding scheme was launched, the Area Committees set work 

programmes where priorities were agreed on how funding should be allocated 
each year.  The majority focussed on schemes that improved the appearance, 
environment and facilities of the areas along with contributing to Swale’s strategic 
priorities.  As local needs became apparent these priorities were refined to take 
into account the ‘cost-of-living crisis’ and how residents could be supported.  
Each Area Committee could support interventions that were most appropriate to 
the residents in their area.  They were also able to bring forward planned projects 
within their areas by funding them so that residents could benefit from them 
sooner.  Some examples are improvements to closed church yards, conservation 
area reviews and replacing street lighting.  

 
2.8 A total of £534,000.00 was allocated by the four Area Committees over the period 

September 2020 to May 2023 to a wide variety of projects overseen by both 
external organisations and internally led projects managed by SBC.  Appendix II 
lists all allocations made over the three years. 

 

Page 28



 

2.9 As part of the budget setting process for 2023/24, Members agreed at the Full 
Council Meeting in February 2023 measures to address the budget gap.  This has 
resulted in funds no longer being available to allocate to the four Area 
Committees.  Officers will work with Chairs and the new administration to develop 
a new approach to achieving Area Committee priorities without funding and 
where necessary amend the Terms of Reference in the SBC Constitution. 

 
 

3 Achievements 
 
3.1 The Area Committees quickly established themselves as a mechanism for 

residents, Parish/Town Councils and community groups to bring matters to the 
attention of their Borough Councillors.  Regular updates have been given about 
ongoing projects and residents, Parish/Town Councils have been consulted on 
proposals within their area.  Partner organisations such as Kent County Council 
(KCC), the Police and Southern Water, have attended meetings to discuss 
ongoing issues in the areas and also to consult on proposals they are 
considering. 

 
3.2 Many of the Area Committee’s achievements so far have been as a result of 

Members, Parish/Town Councils and members of the public identifying issues 
within the area which needed escalating, with a view to resolving, either with SBC 
or partner organisations.  Some examples of these are listed below:  
 
Eastern Area Committee 
 

3.3 Highlighting the importance of defibrillators in public places being maintained and 
registered on relevant databases. 
 

3.4 Specific anti-social behaviour problems were brought to the attention of the Police 
and the SBC Community Safety Unit to be monitored with a view to determining 
what wider action could be taken. 

 
3.5 Tackling the increasing incidence of flooding in the Faversham area by involving 

the local MP Helen Whately who set up meetings with relevant agencies to 
identify an action plan.  The Area Committee also liaised with KCC, Southern 
Water and officers at SBC to ensure that plans were put in place to resolve this 
issue. 

 
3.6 The problems resulting from a change in the KCC travel provider for pupils with 

[...]
2/03/2022 £8,670.00 

Friends of Oare 
Gunpowder Works 

To engage a specialist contract to restore the Leat 
system 

22/03/2022 £4,800.00 

Painters Forstal 
Community Association 

Painters Forstal - cycle destination project to install 
bicycle racks and information boards at the community 
hall 

22/03/2022 £1,266.37 

Youth Resilience UK CIC 
 

Delivery of 1-1 support for young people in Swale schools 22/09/2022 £1,560.00 

West Faversham 
Community Association 

Youth project 22/09/2022 £4,000.00 

Faversham Swimming 
Pools 

Replace lockers 22/09/2022 £10,000.00 

Swale Friends of the Earth 
 

“Lovely World” exhibition 22/09/2022 £1,233.00 

Teynham Parish Council 
 

CCTV system, Teynham 22/09/2022 £5,444.00 

Oare Village Hall 
 

Repairs to Oare Village Hall 22/09/2022 £5,000.00 

Friendly Faces of Kent 
 

Warm hub funding for Teynham 15/12/2022 £1,051.66 

Painters Forstal 
Community Association 

Painters Forstal – community hunger heros project 15/12/2022 £533.79 

Faversham Umbrella 
 

Joint bid offering support in the community as part of the 
response to the cost-of-living crisis 

15/12/2022 £4,393.44 

Teynham Parish Council 
 

Heat, light & power for the Teynham Warm Bank 15/12/2022 £138.38 

P
age 45



 

Abbey Physic Community 
Garden 

Supporting food resilience in the community 15/12/2022 £1,937.27 

Faversham Salvation Army 
 

Community Wardrobe 15/12/2022 £397.83 

Brogdale CIC Project working with vulnerable families 15/12/2022 £4,310.41 

 

P
age 46



Eastern Area Committee Priorities 

This discussion paper follows on from the previous item which reviewed the 

achievements of the Area Committees over the last three years. 

As explained in that report, there is no longer funding available for Area Committees 

to allocate to support their priorities, however, Eastern Area Committee can feed into 

and influence the corporate priorities and objectives that are relevant to their specific 

areas. 

One of the first tasks for the new council will be create a corporate plan to set out 

what the council wants to achieve in the next four years. This will help make sure 

council resources are allocated in a coherent, accountable and effective way.  

The current Corporate Plan priorities are: 

• Building the right homes in the right places and supporting quality jobs for all; 

• investing in our environment and responding positively to global challenges; 

• tackling deprivation and creating equal opportunities for everyone; and 

• renewing local democracy and making the council fit for the future. 

Area Committees are being asked to have an input into the Corporate Plan at an 

early stage, by outlining their own aspirations for their individual areas, which will 

help inform the new Corporate Plan. 

When considering what these aspirations should be, it is important to bear in mind 

the challenging budget position which is likely to continue over the next few years 

and the capacity of the organisation to deliver on them on top of previously agreed 

workloads. 

The aspirations of the Area Committee could be issues that are the responsibility of 

Swale Borough Council to achieve, or things that are the responsibility of external 

organisations which we could try to influence. They could also be ambitions to work 

towards for the future. 

Council Services: 

Examples of things that fall within the area of responsibility of Council services are: 

• Identifying areas that would benefit from being prioritised for deep cleans; and 

• addressing problems that affect our open spaces. 

External Services: 

Examples of things that fall within the area of responsibility of external partners are: 

• Lobbying Kent County Council on matters such as education, youth provision 
and transport issues; 

• lobbying the Government on the need for policy change specific to the needs 
of the borough; 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



• lobbying water companies and or/the Environment Agency on matters such as 
fresh water supply, waste water and flooding;  

• lobbying the Police on matters such as traffic management enforcement, rural 
crime or drug related crime; and 

• lobbying the Swale Community Safety Partnership (CSP) to tackle crime and 
anti-social behaviour. 

 

Activity: 

The Chair will invite those in attendance – including members of the public - to split 

into groups of 4 or 5 to talk about what is important for the Eastern area and put a list 

of suggested priorities together. Ten minutes have been set aside for this task.   

Please focus on answering the following questions: 

1. What issues affect residents in your Ward that fall within the responsibility of 
Swale Borough Council; 

2. What issues affect residents in your Ward that fall within the responsibility of 
an external partner; and 

3. What changes would you like to see that could improve the life of residents in 
the future. 

4. What are the top three issues you would like to Area Committee to take 
forward in the coming year. 

You will be provided with paper and pens to make a note of your suggestions, one 

person from your group will be asked to feed back at the end of this session. 

Those attending remotely are invited to type their suggestions in the meeting ‘chat’. 

All suggestions will be collated and fed into the preparation of the Corporate Plan. 

If anyone has further ideas after the meeting, please email them to 

areacommittees@swale.gov.uk   

 

Page 48

mailto:areacommittees@swale.gov.uk

	Agenda
	6 Matters arising from previous meetings
	Item 6 - Appx I Rural Flooding letter - March 2023 to Defra
	Item 6 - Appx II Flooding letter response
	Item 6 - Appx III EAC Active Travel Fund Update 020623
	Item 6 - Appx IV Matters Arising - Parishes to Town final report for review Mar-23

	7 Achievements Report
	Item 7 - Appendix I -  Area Committee Funding process
	Item 7 - Appendix II - Area Committees funding allocations 2020-2023

	8 Eastern Area Committee priorities

Minutes of the meeting


- 77 – 
  

 

EASTERN AREA COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Teynham Community Hall, 89 Station Road, 
Teynham ME9 9DU on Thursday, 15 June 2023 from 7.09 pm - 8.49 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Kieran Golding, Alastair Gould, 
Mike Henderson, Carole Jackson, Rich Lehmann, Ben J Martin, Hannah Perkin 
(Chair), Julien Speed and Chris Williams (Vice-Chair). 
 
NOMINATED PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES: Parish Councillors 
Beverley Ferrell (Oare Parish Council (PC)) and Jeff Tuff (Dunkirk PC).  
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Janet Dart, Adrian Oliver and Larissa Reed. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Claire Martin and Terry Thompson. 
 

97 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair read out the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

98 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

99 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 February 2023 (Minute Nos. 732 – 743) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record subject 
to the change below: 
 
Minute number 739, paragraph one should refer to Abbeyfields and not Abbey 
Street. 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 May 2023 (Minutes Nos. 37 – 38) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

100 NEW COUNCILLOR INTRODUCTIONS  
 
Each Eastern Area Committee Councillor introduced themselves. 
 

101 MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the progress on actions. 
 
Active Travel update - the Active Travel Coordinator referred to the update report 
included in the agenda pack. He displayed a map showing the route of the 
Faversham Cross Town Path which went from Lower Road, Faversham, through 
the town to Love Lane, Faversham. The project was being funded by the £995k 
secured from Active Travel England through the Active Travel Fund 4 bid, it was 



Eastern Area Committee 15 June 2023  

 

- 78 – 

hoped that work would begin by March 2024. The Active Travel Coordinator also 
gave updates on the Capability & Ambition Fund, Sustrans Projects, Cycling UK, 
Swale Cycle-re-Cycle, Explore Sittingbourne & Faversham Map, Coast to Downs 
and Schools Kent County Council (KCC) Capital Grant. 
 
 
 

102 ACHIEVEMENTS REPORT  
 
The Policy & Engagement Officer introduced the report which would also be going 
to the Full Council meeting on 21 June 2023. The report provided background 
information about the Area Committees and described how they had evolved since 
their inaugural meetings in September 2020. 
 
One of the objectives of the Administration formed in 2019 was to diffuse power 
amongst Members and improve public engagement in decision-making, Area 
Committees were set-up to help achieve this objective. The meetings provided 
people in the community with the opportunity to speak directly to their local 
councillors and raise issues that were a concern in the area. They were also a 
useful way to provide updates on projects coming up in the area and to consult with 
the community. 
 
Meetings during the first year of Area Committees took place during the pandemic 
when it was not possible to meet face-to-face, but the ability to attend remotely 
proved very popular.  Many people were keen to continue attending the meetings 
remotely, so it was decided to trial hybrid meetings in community venues. The ‘Owl’ 
was therefore purchased and provided there was reliable Wi-Fi at the venues, the 
meetings could be attended either in person or remotely. 
 
For the first three years, Area Committees were allocated funding.  They each set 
work plans which were used to develop priorities and criteria for awarding funding 
to projects and activities. The report set-out how the funds were operated  and 
listed how a total of £534,000 of funding was allocated across the four Area 
Committees over three years to a wide variety of projects overseen by both external 
organisations and internally led by SBC.  
 
As part of the budget setting process for 2023/24, Members considered how to deal 
with the budget gap which resulted in funds being unavailable to allocate to the four 
Area Committees this year.  
 
A discussion took place and the following actions were agreed: 
 

• A Member referred to a statement in the report regarding anti-social 
behaviour, and said that incidents were continuing in her Ward. It was 
agreed to invite a representative of Kent Police to attend a future meeting. 

• Members noted that attendance at Area Committee meetings was variable. It 
was noted that there was often greater attendance when there were issues 
that were of interest to the wider Eastern area community on the agenda. It 
was agreed that Members would suggest relevant topics for inclusion at 
future meetings. 

 



Eastern Area Committee 15 June 2023  

 

- 79 – 

103 EASTERN AREA COMMITTEE PRIORITIES  
 
The Policy & Engagement Officer introduced this item and explained that although 
there was no longer funding available for Area Committees to allocate to support 
their priorities, it was still possible for areas to agree priorities and work towards 
achieving them without funding.    
 
One of the first tasks for the new Council was to create a Corporate Plan which 
would set out what the Council wanted to achieve over the next four years.  This 
would help to make sure Council resources were allocated in an accountable and 
effective way. 
 
Area Committees were being asked to have an input into the Corporate Plan at an 
early stage by outlining their own aspirations for their individual areas. The 
aspirations of this Area Committee could be issues that were the responsibility of 
SBC to achieve, or things that were the responsibility of external organisations 
which the Council could try to influence.  They could also be ambitions the Area 
Committee would like to work towards in the future. 
 
When considering what these aspirations should be, the Policy & Engagement 
Officer said it was important to bear in mind the challenging budget position which 
was likely to continue over the next few years and the capacity of SBC to deliver 
them on top of the previously agreed workloads. 
 
A discussion activity took place with everyone in attendance splitting into groups to 
discuss what the priorities for the Eastern Area were. Four questions were asked, 
and a summary of ideas included the following: 
 
What issues affected residents in your Ward that fell within the responsibility 
of SBC? 
 

• Planning; 

• bins; 

• litter; 

• fly-tipping; 

• graffiti; 

• housing overcrowding; 

• air quality; 

• enforcement; and 

• affordability of housing (social housing, social rent targets and self-build). 
 
What issues affected residents in your Ward that fell within the responsibility 
of external partners? 
 

• Anti-social behaviour; 

• pot-holes; 

• fly-tipping; 

• air quality; 

• flooding; 

• public transport; 



Eastern Area Committee 15 June 2023  

 

- 80 – 

• climate change; 

• loss of biodiversity;  

• electric vehicle charging; and 

• pushing back on the poor waiting lists for special educational needs 
provision. 

 
What changes would you like to see that could improve the life of residents in 
the future? 
 

• Better planning enforcement; 

• improved public transport; 

• youth provision; 

• bring housing back into use; 

• partnership working; 

• air quality; 

• water and sewage; and 

• lobby government/passing things back up that were competing with our 
objectives. 

 
What were the top three issues you would like the Area Committee to take 
forward in the coming year? 
 

• Biodiversity gains through reduced mowing; 

• recycling hub and centre for re-useable goods; 

• better cross agency communication on travel and public transport to try to 
improve transport across the area; 

• air quality; 

• develop a problem-solving approach to electric vehicle charging to be shared 
across our area;  

• local discussions and input into Section 106 spending and finding a way for 
this to happen without the challenge of pre-determination; 

• look into the possibility of area committees being able to crowd fund; 

• look at how area committees could apply for external funding; and 

• the Council to collate sources of external funding and disseminate to 
parish/town councils. 

 
104 PUBLIC FORUM  

 
No issues were raised. 
 

105 LOCAL ISSUES TO BE RAISED  
 
Councillor Lloyd Bowen referred to the traffic problems on roads that resulted from 
a lack of communication by Kent Highways by not coordinating road closures. 
 
Councillor Bowen asked about the authenticity of letters being sent out to residents 
from Solar Together with the SBC logo on. The Chief Executive said she would 
check this and advise the Area Committee. 
 



Eastern Area Committee 15 June 2023  

 

- 81 – 

Councillor Carole Jackson spoke about the piece of land at the end of Whiting 
Crescent, Faversham and asked if a reconditioned slide or swing could be installed. 
The Chief Executive responded that it wasn’t just the cost of equipment that would 
fall to SBC, but officers would have to carry out playground inspections, which 
would be difficult due to reduced resource. The Chief Executive said she would 
raise the matter with the Head of Environment and Leisure. 
 
The Chair requested that KCC be invited to the September 2023 Eastern Area 
Committee meeting to discuss the consultation that would be coming out on the 
proposed closure of Faversham household recycling centre. 
 
Councillor Chris Williams spoke about vehicle engine idling in the Abbey Ward and 
suggested signs be installed to remind drivers this was enforceable. He also 
suggested the area be patrolled and advice given to drivers. 
 

106 MATTERS REFERRED TO AREA COMMITTEE BY SERVICE COMMITTEES  
 
No issues were raised. 
 

107 MATTERS REFERRED TO SERVICE COMMITTEE CHAIRS FOR 
CONSIDERATION  
 
No issues were raised. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


